

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/21/2020 4:57 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 98968-1

In the
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN RE THE MATTER OF RECALL
CHARGES AGAINST
BENTON COUNTY SHERIFF,
GERALD D. HATCHER,

Appellant.

On Appeal from the Superior Court
Of the State of Washington
For Benton County, Cause No. 20-2-00980-3

The Honorable Scott Wolfram,
Walla Walla Superior Court, Department 23

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

George E. Telquist,
Counsel of Record
Telare' Law, PLLC
1321 Columbia Park Trail
Richland, WA 99352
(509) 737-8500
george@telarelaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
1. Did the Benton County Superior Court err in approving the recall petition, in its entirety and without any change to the ballot synopsis?.....	2
2. Did the Benton County Superior Court properly determine the recall petitioner’s charges were both legally and factually sufficient?.....	2
III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
V. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. The Trial Court Incorrectly Ruled that the Recall Charges are Sufficient.....	5
1. <u>Charges #1, #2, and #3: Illegally made false or misleading statements to law enforcement and the court concerning the number of firearms he needed to surrender - should have been dismissed.</u>	9
2. <u>Charge #4: Illegally appropriated for his own use 14 cases of ammunition belonging to Benton County - should have been dismissed.</u>	13
3. <u>Charge #5 and # 6: Illegally tampered with physical evidence by directing the distribution of ammunition that was potential evidence of his own alleged unlawful acts – should have been dismissed.</u>	15
4. <u>Charge #10: Falsified a public record by placing a false date on an investigation request – should have been dismissed.</u>	18

5.	<u>Charges #11 and #12: Interfered in an investigation into his conduct by acting to prevent witnesses from being interviewed - should have been dismissed.</u>	19
6.	<u>Charge #8 and # 9: Illegally made false or misleading statements to public servants claiming he had initiated a criminal investigation into his own conduct when he had not – should have been dismissed.</u>	21
7.	<u>Charge #7, #13, #14, #19, #20, #21, #22, #23, #24, #26: Violated county anti-discrimination policy by hindering an investigation into his conduct and retaliating against the complainant and witnesses to the investigation – should have been dismissed.</u>	22
	a) <u>Charge #7 – should have been dismissed.</u>	23
	b) <u>Charge #13 and #14 – should have been dismissed</u>	24
	c) <u>Charge #19 and #20 – should have been dismissed</u>	26
	d) <u>Charge #21, #22, #23 and #24 – should have been dismissed</u>	28
	e) <u>Charge #26 – should have been dismissed</u>	30
8.	<u>Charge #15, #16, #17, #18, #21 and #25: Illegally intimidated public servants and witnesses in investigations into his conduct by raising false allegations of impropriety and threatening witnesses' jobs – should have been dismissed</u>	31
	a) <u>Charge #25 – should have been dismissed</u>	31
	b) <u>Charge #15-18 – should have been dismissed</u> ..	32
	VI. CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases:</u>	
Chandler v Otto, 103 Wash.2d 268, 274, 693 P.2d 71 (1984).....	7
Cole v Webster, 103 Wash.2d 280, 283, 692 P.2d 799 (1984).....	8
In re Recall of Ackerson, 143 Wn.2d 366, 377, 20 P.3d 930 (2001).....	8
In re Recall of DeBruyn, 112 Wash.2d 924, 930, 774 P.2d 1196 (1989).....	5, 7
In re Recall of Kast, 144 Wn.2d 807, 813-15, 31 P.3d 677 (2001).....	6, 8
In re Recall of Kelly, 185 Wn.2d 158, 163, 369 P.3d 494 (2016).....	6
In re Recall of Lindquist, 172 Wn.2d 120, 131-32, 258 P.3d 9 (2011).....	6
In Recall of Reeve, 156 Wn.2d 53, 58, 124 P.3d 279 (2005).....	7
In re Recall of Shipman, 125 Wash.2d 683, 685, 886 P.2d 1127 (1995).....	8
In re Recall of Sun, 177 Wn.2d 251, 255, 299 P.3d 651 (2013).....	6, 7, 8
In re Recall of Telford, 166 Wn.2d 148, 154, 206 P.3d 1248 (2009).....	6
In re Recall of Wade, 115 Wash.2d 544, 549, 799 P.2d 1179 (1990).....	7
<u>Statutes and Court Rules:</u>	
RCW 29A.56.110(1).....	5

RCW 29A.56.110(1)(a).....	5
RCW 29A.56.110(1)(b).....	5
RCW 29A. 56.110(2).....	5
RCW 29A.56.140.....	6
RCW 29A.56.110.....	7
RCW 9A.76.175.....	10, 21
RCW 40.16.020.....	12, 17
RCW 9A.72.110.....	32
RCW 9A.76.180.....	33
<u>Other Authorities:</u>	
Const. art. I, §§33-34.....	5
